

---

---

IN THE  
***SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA***

---

Record No. 220499

---

**TERRENCE JEROME RICHARDSON,**  
Appellant,

v.

**COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,**  
Appellee.

---

**BRIEF OF THE VIRGINIA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS, AND THE INNOCENCE PROJECT AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF TERRENCE JEROME RICHARDSON**

---

David B. Hargett, Esq.  
Virginia Bar No. 39953  
HARGETT LAW, PLC  
11545 Nuckols Road, Suite C  
Glen Allen, VA 23059  
Office: (804) 788-7111  
Facsimile: (804) 915-6301  
email: [dbh@hargettlaw.com](mailto:dbh@hargettlaw.com)

David B. Smith, PLLC  
Virginia Bar No. 25930  
108 North Alfred Street, 1st FL  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
(703) 548-8911  
Fax (703) 548-8935  
[dbs@davidbsmithpllc.com](mailto:dbs@davidbsmithpllc.com)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST . . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 4

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR . . . . . 4

  

PRINCIPLES OF LAW, ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES . . . . . 5

  

I. The decision from the Court of Appeals puts all future innocence cases in jeopardy. The Court of Appeals erroneously concluded that the defense could have found the hidden evidence, that defense counsel was not diligent, that an evidentiary hearing was unnecessary, and that a rational trier of fact would have convicted Mr. Richardson. Also, the Commonwealth should be bound by its initial, detailed response that Mr. Richardson was entitled to the writ or, if necessary, an evidentiary hearing. (*Assignments of Error I, II, III and IV*) . . . . . 5

*Standard of Review* . . . . . 5

*Argument* . . . . . 6

1. Due Diligence. . . . . 8

2. The Strength of the Evidence of Innocence . . . . . 13

3. The Commonwealth’s Concession . . . . . 15

  

CONCLUSION . . . . . 17

  

CERTIFICATE . . . . . 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

***Cases***

*Berger v. United States*, 295 U.S. 78 (1935) . . . . . 6

*Brady v. Maryland*, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . . 6

*Bram v. United States*, 168 U.S. 532 (1897) . . . . . 14

*Crum v. Clarke*, Rec. No. 171622, 2019 Va. Unpub. LEXIS 30 . . . . . 14

*Delaune v. Commonwealth*, 76 Va. App. 372 (2023) . . . . . 16

*Dennis v. Commonwealth*, 297 Va. 104 (2019) . . . . . 5, 13

*Haas v. Commonwealth*, 283 Va. 284 (2012) . . . . . 5

*Johnson v. Commonwealth*, 273 Va. 315 (2007) . . . . . 5

*Kyles v. Whitley*, 514 U.S. 419 (1995) . . . . . 6

*Richardson v. Commonwealth*, 75 Va. App. 120 (2022) . . . . . 9

*Rowe v. Commonwealth*, 277 Va. 495 (2009) . . . . . 16

*Wiggins v. Smith*, 539 U.S. 510 (2003) . . . . . 12
